

No. 15-118

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

Respondent.

***On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit***

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF APA WATCH IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 202-355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of Argument..... 3

Argument..... 5

I. The extraterritorial reach of the Constitution
need not be relevant to cross-border torts of
federal officers..... 5

 A. The canon of constitutional avoidance should
 lead this Court to assess choice-of-law tests
 before parsing the scope of the Constitution’s
 coverage. 5

 B. *Bivens* mandates a search for alternate
 remedies, and FTCA poses no obstacle to
 basing foreign torts on foreign law. 6

 1. *Bivens* requires searching for alternate
 remedies. 6

 2. FTCA does not preclude searching for
 alternate remedies. 7

 C. The plaintiffs could sue Agent Mesa in Texas
 under Mexico’s substantive law. 8

 1. In the absence of congressional action,
 this Court should adopt a rule of decision
 for choice-of-law issues in cross-border
 torts. 9

 2. This Court should apply Mexican law to
 evaluating plaintiffs’ claims. 10

II. Agent Mesa’s knowledge of Hernandez’s citizenship has no bearing on immunity under Mexican law.	11
III. The availability of a <i>Bivens</i> -style action for cross-border torts hinges on whether a plaintiff can sue federal officers under foreign law for analogous torts.	14
A. This Court lacks implicit congressional authorization from the subject-matter jurisdiction statutes.	15
B. The border-control and immigration contexts are special factors that weigh against finding <i>Bivens</i> liability, at least as to <i>Bivens</i> liability that would impose different standards for U.S. officers and their Mexican counterparts.	16
C. Courts must import foreign immunity law with foreign substantive law.....	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	2, 4, 15
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	15-16
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013).....	5
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	3, 6
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	8, 18
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Sys.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1920 (2015).....	13
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	10
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	15
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	13
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	11
<i>Menendez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 364 F. App'x 62 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5

<i>Minneeci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	7
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	8, 15
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	8
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	15
<i>Slater v. Mexican Nat'l R. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904).....	17-18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8-10
<i>U.S. v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	2, 4, 15
<i>U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	9-10
<i>U.S. v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	3
<i>West Virginia v. U.S.</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987).....	10
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	7
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	15
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	2
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	2, 5, 14

U.S. CONST. amend. V	2, 5, 14
28 U.S.C. §1331	4, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. §1332	4-5, 8, 14-15
Federal Tort Claims Act,	
28 U.S.C. §§2671-2680	3, 6-9
28 U.S.C. §2679(b)(1)	3, 7
28 U.S.C. §2689(k).....	7
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §145.....	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §145(1)	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §145(2)(a).....	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §145(2)(b).....	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §145(2)(c)	10

No. 15-118
